Adjusted results……………………………………… 162,287$   146,136$   100,468$   0.66

Accelerating Your Success™1212 Accelerating Your Success™

Non-GAAP Results and Regulation G
• Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as reported revenue adjusted for (i) the impact of acquisitions

by adjusting Avnet’s prior periods to include the sales of businesses acquired as if the acquisitions had
occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2010; (ii) the impact of the extra week of sales in the prior year first
quarter due to the “52/53 week” fiscal year; and (iii) the impact of the transfer of the existing embedded
business from TS Americas to EM Americas that occurred in the first quarter of fiscal 2011, which didbusiness from TS Americas to EM Americas that occurred in the first quarter of fiscal 2011, which did
not have an impact to Avnet on a consolidated basis but did impact the pro forma sales for the groups
by $93 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2010.  Sales taking into account the combination of these
adjustments is referred to as “pro forma sales” or “organic sales”.

• Revenue adjusted for this impact is presented in the following table:
Revenue Acquisition Extra Week Pro forma

as Reported Revenue in Q1 FY10 Revenue
(in thousands)

$ $ $ $Q1 Fiscal 2011…………… 6,182,388$   44,564$   -$   6,226,952$
Q2 Fiscal 2011…………… 6,767,495$   291$   -$   6,767,786$

Fiscal year 2011………… 12,949,883$  44,855$   -$   12,994,738$

Q1 Fiscal 2010…………… 4,355,036$   980,555$   (417,780)$   4,917,811$
Q2 Fiscal 2010…………… 4,834,524   1,119,106   -   5,953,630
Q3 Fiscal 2010…………… 4,756,786   1,038,916   -   5,795,702
Q4 Fiscal 2010…………… 5,213,826   939,497   -   6,153,323

Accelerating Your Success™1313 Accelerating Your Success™

Fiscal year 2010………… 19,160,172$  4,078,074$   (417,780)$   22,820,466$

Non-GAAP Results and Regulation G
R f t t t i i t ti d th h d th it d/ th l i th f f t th f ll i h t kReferences to restructuring, integration  and other charges, and other items and/or the exclusion thereof refer to the following charges taken
in the quarters indicated (with reference to the appropriate SEC filing in which further disclosure of these charges first appeared).  All other
quarters had no such charges recorded:

• Q2FY11 - Restructuring, integration and other charges of $29.1 million pre-tax which were incurred primarily in connection with the acquisition and integration of